

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALLINA HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.: 14-01415 (RMC)
)	
SYLVIA M. BURWELL, Secretary,)	
United States Department of)	
Health and Human Services,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Stephanie A. Webster
DC Bar No. 479524
Christopher L. Keough
DC Bar No. 436567
Hyland Hunt
DC Bar No. 999276
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 887-4049
Fax: (202) 887-4288
swebster@akingump.com

Dated: October 9, 2014

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Prior *Allina* Litigation..... 1

 B. The Agency’s 2013 Rulemaking on Part C Days 2

 C. The Agency’s 2014 Determination Regarding the Treatment of Part C Days in the 2012 Part A/SSI Fractions 2

 D. The Medicare Appeals Process..... 2

FACTS SPECIFIC TO THIS CASE..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE SECRETARY MUST UNDERTAKE NOTICE AND COMMENT RULEMAKING TO TREAT PART C DAYS AS PART A DAYS 6

 A. The Medicare Act Requires the Secretary to Undertake Notice and Comment Rulemaking to Change Its Substantive Standard on Part C Days 6

 B. The APA Requires Notice and Comment Rulemaking to Change the Regulation or the Agency’s Original and Longstanding Interpretation of It 9

II. THE SECRETARY’S WHOLLY UNEXPLAINED REVERSAL ON PART C DAYS IS UNREASONABLE AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 14

 A. The Secretary’s Determination Is Not the Product of Reasoned Decision Making 14

 B. The Readopted Policy Is Impermissibly Inconsistent with Legislative Intent 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
904 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 777 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , No. 04-2254, 2006 WL 2714920 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....	2, 8
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives-Iowa v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Coal Emp’t Project v. Dole</i> , 889 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>*Croplife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>*Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Exportal Ltda v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	15
<i>Fina Oil & Chem. Co. v. Norton</i> , 332 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 19
<i>Health Ins. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,
251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....14, 16

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....16

Mercy Med. Skilled Nursing Facility v. Thompson,
Nos. 99-2765, 01-2014, 02-2252, 2004 WL 3541332 (D.D.C. May 14, 2004)14

Mortgage Bankers Ass’n v. Harris,
720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *cert. granted*, 134 S. Ct. 2820 (2014) (mem.).....12

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8

**Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius*,
657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC,
412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....15

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.,
117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....12

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
134 S. Ct. 2820 (2014) (mem.)12

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,
76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....15

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....4

**Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....11

Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
§ 551(5).....9
§ 706(2).....4

42 U.S.C.
 *§ 1395hh(a)(2)8
 *§ 1395hh(a)(4)7, 8
 § 1395oo(a)(1)(B)3
 § 1395oo(a)(l)(A)(i)2
 § 1395oo(f)(l)3, 4
 § 1395w-21(a)(1)10
 § 1395w-21(i)10
 § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)16

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 405.1842(a)(1)3
 42 C.F.R. § 412.106(a)(1)(ii)18
 42 C.F.R. § 412.106(b)(2)2, 8
 42 C.F.R. § 412.106(b)(2)(i)10
 *51 Fed. Reg. 16,772 (May 6, 1986)10
 51 Fed. Reg. 31,454 (Sept. 3, 1986)10
 68 Fed. Reg. 45,346 (Aug. 1, 2003)18
 72 Fed. Reg. 47,130 (Aug. 22, 2007)10
 75 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Aug. 16, 2010)16
 76 Fed. Reg. 51,476 (Aug. 18, 2011)18
 78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (Aug. 19, 2013)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)8
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, 2012 Part A/SSI Fraction Data File..2
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, DSH Adjustment and 2009-2010 File.....7
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, DSH Adjustment and 2009-2010 File.....7
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, DSH Adjustment and 2011-2012 File.....7
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Pub. 60A, Transmittal No. A-01-109
 (Sept. 13, 2001), *reprinted in Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶ 152,216*13

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Pub. 60A, Transmittal No. A-02-086
 (Sept. 11, 2002), *reprinted in Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH)* ¶ 152,92213

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Pub. 60A, Transmittal No. A-03-067
 (Aug. 8, 2003), *reprinted in Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH)* ¶ 153,55413

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Pub. 100-04, Transmittal 275
 (Aug. 13, 2004), *reprinted in Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH)* ¶ 154,46813

Health Care Financing Administration, Pub. 60A, Transmittal No. A-98-36
 (Oct. 1, 1998), *reprinted in Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH)* ¶ 150,10313

Health Care Financing Administration, Pub. 60A, Transmittal No. A-99-42
 (Sept. 1, 1999), *reprinted in Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH)* ¶ 150,76913

Health Care Financing Administration, Pub. 60A, Transmittal No. A-00-54
 (Aug. 17, 2000), *reprinted in Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH)* ¶ 151,36313

Health Care Financing Administration, Questions and Answers Related to Program
 Memorandum A-99-62 (Mar. 13, 2000), Q3 (attached as Exhibit A)18

*H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(I) (1985), *reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N* 57917

H.R. Rep. No. 100-391 (1987), *reprinted in 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N.* 2313-19
